Appendix K
Nonresponse Bias Analysis

Institution Nonresponse Bias Analysis ..... K-3
Student Nonresponse Bias Analysis ..... K-69
Item-Level Nonresponse Bias Analysis..... K-85

K-3

Institution Nonresponse Bias Analysis

A
ppendix K

.  N
onresponse B

ias A
nalysis

K
-5

Table K–1. Institution nonresponse bias before nonresponse adjustment and after weight adjustments for selected variables for all
institutions: 2004

Before nonresponse adjustment After nonresponse adjustment

Variable
Unweighted
respondents

Unweighted
non-

respondents

Respondent
mean

weighted

Non-
respondent

mean
weighted

Estimated
bias

Relative
bias

Overall
mean,
before

adjustments

Overall
mean, after

adjustments
Estimated

bias
Relative

bias
Institution strata
  Public less-than-2-year 50 20 4.49 6.01 -0.29 -0.06  4.82 5.93 -1.12 -0.23
  Public 2-year 320 60 16.92 18.00 -0.21 -0.01  17.15 19.09 -1.93 -0.11
  Public 4-year, non-doctorate-

granting
110 20 6.02 8.80 -0.53 -0.08  6.61 5.73 0.88 0.13

  Public 4-year, doctorate-granting 200 30 4.57 2.34 0.431 0.10  4.09 4.50 -0.40 -0.10
  Private not-for-profit, less-than-4

year
70 10 5.66 1.05 0.891 0.19  4.67 5.40 -0.73 -0.16

  Private not-for-profit, 4-year, non-
doctorate-granting

220 50 16.92 14.42 0.48 0.03  16.38 16.89 -0.51 -0.03

  Private not-for-profit, 4-year,
doctorate-granting

170 50 7.26 8.20 -0.18 -0.02  7.47 7.45 0.02 #

  Private for-profit, less-than-2-year 140 30 20.72 27.33 -1.27 -0.06  22.14 18.70 3.44 0.16
  Private for-profit, 2-year or more 90 20 17.44 13.86 0.69 0.04  16.67 16.31 0.36 0.02

Carnegie classification code
  Doctorate-granting/research

universities—extensive
130 20 2.58 1.52 0.20 0.09  2.35 2.39 -0.04 -0.02

  Doctorate-granting/research
universities—intensive

90 10 1.86 0.94 0.18 0.10  1.66 1.91 -0.25 -0.15

  Master’s colleges and universities I 180 30 7.73 7.75 # #  7.73 7.92 -0.19 -0.02
  Master’s (comprehensive)

colleges and universities II
20 10 1.38 1.41 -0.01 #  1.38 1.15 0.23 0.17

  Baccalaureate colleges—liberal
arts

50 10 2.83 3.13 -0.06 -0.02  2.90 2.67 0.22 0.08

  Baccalaureate colleges—general 80 20 6.05 9.44 -0.65 -0.10  6.78 5.70 1.07 0.16
  Baccalaureate/associate’s

colleges
10 # 1.30 0.77 0.10 0.08  1.19 1.14 0.05 0.04

  Associate’s colleges 340 60 23.50 24.18 -0.13 -0.01  23.64 23.88 -0.24 -0.01
  Theological seminaries and other

specialized faith-related
institutions

30 10 6.15 1.36 0.92 0.18  5.12 5.85 -0.72 -0.14

  Medical schools and medical
centers

30 10 0.65 0.87 -0.04 -0.06  0.70 0.71 -0.01 -0.01

  Other separate health profession
schools

10 # 0.90 0.37 0.10 0.13  0.78 1.29 -0.51 -0.65

  Schools of engineering and
technology

10 # 1.44 0.34 0.21 0.17  1.21 1.39 -0.19 -0.16

See notes at end of table.

A
ppendix K

.  N
onresponse B

ias A
nalysis

K
-6

Table K–1. Institution nonresponse bias before nonresponse adjustment and after weight adjustments for selected variables for all
institutions: 2004—Continued

Before nonresponse adjustment After nonresponse adjustment

Variable
Unweighted
respondents

Unweighted
non-

respondents

Respondent
mean

weighted

Non-
respondent

mean
weighted

Estimated
bias

Relative
bias

Overall
mean,
before

adjustments

Overall
mean, after

adjustments
Estimated

bias
Relative

bias
  Schools of business and

management
10 # 0.42 0.43 # #  0.42 0.56 -0.13 -0.31

  Schools of art, music, and design 20 10 0.82 2.35 -0.29 -0.26  1.15 0.82 0.33 0.29
  Schools of law # # 0.10 0.58 -0.09 -0.47  0.21 0.11 0.10 0.47
  Teachers colleges # # 0.10 # # #  0.08 0.23 -0.16 -2.03
  Other specialized institutions 10 # 1.35 0.83 0.10 0.08  1.24 1.24 # #
  Tribal colleges and universities # # 0.23 # # #  0.18 0.19 # -0.03
  Unavailable or unknown 330 70 40.60 43.75 -0.60 -0.01  41.28 40.85 0.43 0.01

Degree of urbanization
  Large city 350 80 22.51 22.97 -0.09 #  22.61 22.01 0.59 0.03
  Mid-size city 360 60 22.17 25.92 -0.72 -0.03  22.98 21.26 1.72 0.07
  Urban fringe of large city 250 60 20.08 14.26 1.12 0.06  18.83 21.76 -2.93 -0.16
  Urban fringe of mid-size city 80 20 6.48 5.46 0.20 0.03  6.26 6.09 0.17 0.03
  Large town 50 # 2.14 1.66 0.09 0.04  2.03 2.09 -0.05 -0.03
  Small town 170 30 13.28 9.37 0.75 0.06  12.44 13.93 -1.49 -0.12
  Rural 40 # 3.64 0.40 0.621 0.21  2.94 3.35 -0.41 -0.14
  Not assigned 30 # 2.20 0.73 0.28 0.15  1.88 1.82 0.06 0.03
  Unavailable or unknown 50 10 7.52 19.23 -2.25 -0.23  10.04 7.70 2.34 0.23

Bureau of Economic Analysis Code
(Office of Business Economics
[OBE]) Region2

  New England  90 20 6.18 13.12 -1.33 -0.18  7.68 6.96 0.72 0.09
  Mid East  200 60 14.44 14.79 -0.07 #  14.52 17.58 -3.07 -0.21
  Great Lakes  210 40 17.48 8.02 1.82 0.12  15.44 16.13 -0.68 -0.04
  Plains  140 20 9.17 3.68 1.06 0.13  7.99 8.66 -0.67 -0.08
  Southeast  320 50 23.63 28.43 -0.92 -0.04  24.66 21.53 3.13 0.13
  Southwest 130 30 8.30 6.86 0.28 0.03  7.99 8.32 -0.33 -0.04
  Rocky Mountains  40 10 3.20 5.06 -0.36 -0.10  3.60 3.48 0.12 0.03
  Far West  200 60 15.66 19.95 -0.82 -0.05  16.58 15.82 0.76 0.05
  Outlying areas  30 # 1.93 0.09 0.351 0.22  1.54 1.52 0.02 0.01

Historically Black college or
university

  Yes 30 10 2.00 1.77 0.05 0.02  1.95 1.70 0.25 0.13
  No 1,340 260 98.00 98.23 -0.05 #  98.05 98.30 -0.25 #
See notes at end of table.

A
ppendix K

.  N
onresponse B

ias A
nalysis

K
-7

Table K–1. Institution nonresponse bias before nonresponse adjustment and after weight adjustments for selected variables for all
institutions: 2004—Continued

Before nonresponse adjustment After nonresponse adjustment

Variable
Unweighted
respondents

Unweighted
non-

respondents

Respondent
mean

weighted

Non-
respondent

mean
weighted

Estimated
bias

Relative
bias

Overall
mean,
before

adjustments

Overall
mean, after

adjustments
Estimated

bias
Relative

bias
Percent receiving federal grant aid
  <=25  400 80 18.56 15.10 0.66 0.04  17.82 17.64 0.18 0.01
  >25, <=50 490 100 34.15 38.07 -0.75 -0.02  34.99 32.62 2.38 0.07
  >50, <=75  230 40 22.73 15.90 1.31 0.06  21.26 23.14 -1.88 -0.09
  >75  120 20 15.74 16.62 -0.17 -0.01  15.93 16.46 -0.54 -0.03
  Unavailable or unknown 120 40 8.82 14.31 -1.06 -0.11  10.00 10.14 -0.14 -0.01

Percent receiving state/local grant
aid

  <=25  620 110 56.09 52.95 0.60 0.01  55.42 55.41 # #
  >25, <=50 360 80 21.46 22.92 -0.28 -0.01  21.78 21.57 0.21 0.01
  >50, <=75 180 30 10.01 6.18 0.74 0.08  9.18 9.51 -0.33 -0.04
  >75  90 10 3.62 3.64 # #  3.62 3.37 0.25 0.07
  Unavailable or unknown 120 40 8.82 14.31 -1.06 -0.11  10.00 10.14 -0.14 -0.01

Percent receiving institutional grant
aid

  <=25  710 120 60.76 53.22 1.45 0.02  59.14 59.88 -0.74 -0.01
  >25, <=50 210 40 10.58 12.29 -0.33 -0.03  10.95 10.43 0.52 0.05
  >50, <=75 130 40 6.79 11.12 -0.83 -0.11  7.72 6.92 0.80 0.10
  >75 200 40 13.05 9.06 0.77 0.06  12.19 12.63 -0.43 -0.04
  Unavailable or unknown 120 40 8.82 14.31 -1.06 -0.11  10.00 10.14 -0.14 -0.01

Percent receiving student loan aid
  <=25  430 70 29.32 30.31 -0.19 -0.01  29.53 27.90 1.63 0.06
  >25, <=50 330 60 14.96 13.23 0.33 0.02  14.59 14.24 0.34 0.02
  >50, <=75 320 70 27.49 27.11 0.07 #  27.41 25.37 2.04 0.07
  >75 180 30 19.41 15.04 0.84 0.05  18.47 22.35 -3.88 -0.21
  Unavailable or unknown 120 40 8.82 14.31 -1.06 -0.11  10.00 10.14 -0.14 -0.01

Percent enrolled: Black, non-
Hispanic

  <=25  1,140 220 81.09 68.87 2.35 0.03  78.46 82.05 -3.58 -0.05
  >25, <=50 130 20 9.54 10.71 -0.23 -0.02  9.79 9.11 0.67 0.07
  >50, <=75 30 10 3.11 8.23 -0.98 -0.24  4.21 3.06 1.15 0.27
  >75 50 # 4.50 1.62 0.55 0.14  3.88 3.88 # #
  Unavailable or unknown 20 20 1.76 10.57 -1.69 -0.49  3.66 1.90 1.76 0.48
See notes at end of table.

A
ppendix K

.  N
onresponse B

ias A
nalysis

K
-8

Table K–1. Institution nonresponse bias before nonresponse adjustment and after weight adjustments for selected variables for all
institutions: 2004—Continued

Before nonresponse adjustment After nonresponse adjustment

Variable
Unweighted
respondents

Unweighted
non-

respondents

Respondent
mean

weighted

Non-
respondent

mean
weighted

Estimated
bias

Relative
bias

Overall
mean,
before

adjustments

Overall
mean, after

adjustments
Estimated

bias
Relative

bias
Percent enrolled: Asian or Pacific

Islander

  <=25  1,310 250 96.23 88.53 1.48 0.02  94.57 96.17 -1.60 -0.02
  >25, <=50 20 10 1.82 0.51 0.25 0.16  1.53 1.74 -0.20 -0.13
  >50, <=75 # # 0.15 # # #  0.11 0.15 -0.03 -0.30
  >75 # # 0.05 0.40 -0.07 -0.58  0.12 0.04 0.08 0.64
  Unavailable or unknown 20 20 1.76 10.57 -1.69 -0.49  3.66 1.90 1.76 0.48

Percent enrolled: Hispanic
  <=25  1,170 220 85.27 71.82 2.58 0.03  82.37 85.19 -2.82 -0.03
  >25, <=50 100 20 7.92 10.63 -0.52 -0.06  8.51 7.38 1.12 0.13
  >50, <=75 30 # 2.07 1.20 0.17 0.09  1.89 2.33 -0.44 -0.24
  >75 40 10 2.97 5.78 -0.54 -0.15  3.58 3.19 0.38 0.11
  Unavailable or unknown 20 20 1.76 10.57 -1.69 -0.49  3.66 1.90 1.76 0.48

Total undergraduate enrollment3
  <= 825.5 330 70 50.22 43.68 1.26 0.03  48.81 48.98 -0.16 #
  >825.5, <=2,938 330 70 22.80 24.98 -0.42 -0.02  23.27 24.27 -1.00 -0.04
  >2,938, <=9,799.5 340 60 15.24 12.76 0.48 0.03  14.70 15.35 -0.65 -0.04
  >9,799.5 340 60 10.28 8.15 0.41 0.04  9.82 9.87 -0.05 -0.01
  Unavailable or unknown 20 20 1.47 10.43 -1.72 -0.54  3.39 1.53 1.87 0.55

Total male undergraduate
enrollment3

  <=281 330 70 49.43 41.46 1.53 0.03  47.71 47.81 -0.10 #
  >281, <=1,251 330 70 24.52 28.84 -0.83 -0.03  25.45 26.38 -0.93 -0.04
  >1,251, <=4,208.5 340 60 14.27 11.61 0.51 0.04  13.70 14.42 -0.72 -0.05
  >4,208.5 340 60 10.31 7.67 0.51 0.05  9.74 9.86 -0.12 -0.01
  Unavailable or unknown 20 20 1.47 10.43 -1.72 -0.54  3.39 1.53 1.87 0.55

Total female undergraduate
enrollment3

  <=472.5 330 70 51.49 43.97 1.44 0.03  49.87 50.34 -0.47 -0.01
  >472.5, <=1,645 330 70 20.93 24.05 -0.60 -0.03  21.60 22.27 -0.66 -0.03
  >1,645, <=5,422.5 350 50 15.40 13.13 0.44 0.03  14.91 15.57 -0.65 -0.04
  >5,422.5 340 60 10.72 8.42 0.44 0.04  10.22 10.30 -0.07 -0.01
  Unavailable or unknown 20 20 1.47 10.43 -1.72 -0.54  3.39 1.53 1.87 0.55
See notes at end of table.

A
ppendix K

.  N
onresponse B

ias A
nalysis

K
-9

Table K–1. Institution nonresponse bias before nonresponse adjustment and after weight adjustments for selected variables for all
institutions: 2004—Continued

Before nonresponse adjustment After nonresponse adjustment

Variable
Unweighted
respondents

Unweighted
non-

respondents

Respondent
mean

weighted

Non-
respondent

mean
weighted

Estimated
bias

Relative
bias

Overall
mean,
before

adjustments

Overall
mean, after

adjustments
Estimated

bias
Relative

bias
Total graduate/first-professional

enrollment4

  <= 1,820.5 320 90 21.49 29.67 -1.57 -0.07  23.25 21.95 1.30 0.06
  > 1,820.5 320 60 8.68 5.10 0.691 0.09  7.91 8.50 -0.59 -0.07
  Total enrollment = 0 730 130 69.83 65.22 0.89 0.01  68.84 69.55 -0.71 -0.01

Total male graduate/first-
professional enrollment4

  <= 727 330 80 22.16 29.29 -1.37 -0.06  23.69 22.41 1.28 0.05
  > 727 310 60 7.95 5.49 0.47 0.06  7.42 7.99 -0.57 -0.08
  Total enrollment = 0 730 130 69.89 65.22 0.90 0.01  68.89 69.60 -0.71 -0.01

Total female graduate/first-
professional enrollment4

  <= 1,073.5 320 90 21.36 29.53 -1.57 -0.07  23.12 21.69 1.43 0.06
  > 1,073.5 320 60 8.78 5.24 0.681 0.08  8.02 8.73 -0.71 -0.09
  Total enrollment = 0 730 130 69.85 65.22 0.89 0.01  68.86 69.58 -0.72 -0.01
† Not applicable.
# Rounds to zero.
1 Bias is significant at the 0.05/(c-1) level, where c is the number of categories within the primary variable.
2 New England = Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont; Mid East = Delaware, District of Columbia, Maryland, New Jersey, New York,
Pennsylvania; Great Lakes = Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Ohio, Wisconsin; Plains = Iowa, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri, Nebraska, North Dakota, South Dakota;
Southeast = Alabama, Arkansas, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee, Virginia, West Virginia; Southwest = Arizona, New

[…]

Schools of law † † † † † †  † † † †
Teachers colleges † † † † † †  † † † †
Other specialized institutions † † † † † †  † † † †
Tribal colleges and universities † † † † † †  † † † †
Unavailable or unknown 50 20 100.00 100.00 # #  100.00 100.00 # #

Degree of urbanization
Large city # # 2.79 2.99 -0.05 -0.02  2.84 1.76 1.08 0.38
Mid-size city 10 # 4.53 5.71 -0.29 -0.06  4.85 3.21 1.64 0.34
Urban fringe of large city 10 # 31.78 23.52 2.01 0.07  29.57 45.74 -16.18 -0.55
Urban fringe of mid-size city 10 # 14.71 1.33 3.25 0.28  11.12 12.93 -1.81 -0.16

See notes at end of table.

A
ppendix K

.  N
onresponse B

ias A
nalysis

K
-11

Table K–2. Institution nonresponse bias before nonresponse adjustment and after weight adjustments for selected variables for public
less-than-2-year institutions: 2004—Continued

Before nonresponse adjustment After nonresponse adjustment

Variable
Unweighted
respondents

Unweighted
non-

respondents

Respondent
mean

weighted

Non-
respondent

mean
weighted

Estimated
bias

Relative
bias

Overall
mean,
before

adjustments

Overall
mean, after

adjustments
Estimated

bias
Relative

bias
Large town # # 6.18 # # #  4.52 4.46 0.05 0.01
Small town 10 # 23.76 6.42 4.22 0.22  19.11 18.72 0.40 0.02
Rural # # 6.25 # # #  4.58 4.33 0.25 0.05
Not assigned † † † † † †  † † † †
Unavailable or unknown 10 # 10.00 60.02 -12.16 -0.55  23.41 8.85 14.56 0.62

Bureau of Economic Analysis Code
(Office of Business Economics
[OBE]) Region1

New England  # # # 60.02 -14.59 -1.00  16.09 † † †
Mid East  10 # 21.39 20.04 0.33 0.02  21.03 38.70 -17.67 -0.84
Great Lakes  10 # 23.17 3.30 4.83 0.26  17.84 19.43 -1.59 -0.09
Plains  # # 13.82 1.21 3.07 0.29  10.44 10.99 -0.55 -0.05
Southeast  10 # 22.91 6.55 3.98 0.21  18.52 15.80 2.72 0.15
Southwest # # 10.54 4.95 1.36 0.15  9.04 8.81 0.23 0.03
Rocky Mountains  10 # 3.66 2.74 0.22 0.07  3.41 2.82 0.59 0.17
Far West  10 # 4.07 1.21 0.70 0.21  3.30 3.16 0.15 0.04
Outlying areas  # # 0.44 # # #  0.32 0.30 0.03 0.09

Historically Black college or
university

Yes † † † † † †  † † † †
No 50 20 100.00 100.00 # #  100.00 100.00 # #

Percent receiving federal grant aid
<=25  # # 2.54 6.46 -0.95 -0.27  3.59 1.93 1.66 0.46
>25, <=50 10 10 8.47 15.50 -1.71 -0.17  10.35 5.94 4.42 0.43
>50, <=75 20 # 61.02 15.61 11.042 0.22  48.85 65.84 -16.99 -0.35
>75 10 # 17.52 # # #  12.83 17.14 -4.31 -0.34
Unavailable or unknown 10 # 10.44 62.43 -12.64 -0.55  24.38 9.15 15.23 0.62

Percent receiving state/local grant
aid

<=25  30 10 45.84 33.06 3.11 0.07  42.41 58.89 -16.48 -0.39
>25, <=50 10 # 33.98 1.21 7.972 0.31  25.19 25.06 0.13 0.01
>50, <=75 10 # 8.08 # # #  5.91 5.54 0.37 0.06
>75 # # 1.67 3.30 -0.40 -0.19  2.11 1.37 0.74 0.35
Unavailable or unknown 10 # 10.44 62.43 -12.64 -0.55  24.38 9.15 15.23 0.62

See notes at end of table.

A
ppendix K

.  N
onresponse B

ias A
nalysis

K
-12

Table K–2. Institution nonresponse bias before nonresponse adjustment and after weight adjustments for selected variables for public
less-than-2-year institutions: 2004—Continued

Before nonresponse adjustment After nonresponse adjustment

Variable
Unweighted
respondents

Unweighted
non-

respondents

Respondent
mean

weighted

Non-
respondent

mean
weighted

Estimated
bias

Relative
bias

Overall
mean,
before

adjustments

Overall
mean, after

adjustments
Estimated

bias
Relative

bias
Percent receiving institutional grant

aid

<=25  40 10 89.12 35.78 12.97 0.17  74.82 90.36 -15.55 -0.21
>25, <=50 # # # 1.79 -0.43 -1.00  0.48 † † †
>50, <=75 # # 0.44 # # #  0.32 0.49 -0.16 -0.50
>75 † † † † † †  † † † †
Unavailable or unknown 10 # 10.44 62.43 -12.64 -0.55  24.38 9.15 15.23 0.62

Percent receiving student loan aid
<=25  30 10 46.95 16.95 7.29 0.18  38.91 36.53 2.38 0.06
>25, <=50 10 # 6.37 # # #  4.66 4.57 0.09 0.02
>50, <=75 # # 13.80 18.83 -1.22 -0.08  15.15 11.12 4.03 0.27
>75 # # 22.44 1.79 5.02 0.29  16.90 38.63 -21.73 -1.29
Unavailable or unknown 10 # 10.44 62.43 -12.64 -0.55  24.38 9.15 15.23 0.62

Percent enrolled: Black, non-
Hispanic

<=25  40 10 81.32 9.18 17.542 0.27  61.98 85.93 -23.95 -0.39
>25, <=50 # 10 9.56 16.06 -1.58 -0.14  11.30 6.11 5.20 0.46
>50, <=75 # # # 12.33 -3.00 -1.00  3.31 † † †
>75 † † † †  † †  † † † †
Unavailable or unknown # # 9.12 62.43 -12.96 -0.59  23.41 7.96 15.45 0.66

Percent enrolled: Asian or Pacific
Islander

<=25  50 10 90.88 37.57 12.96 0.17  76.59 92.04 -15.45 -0.20
>25, <=50 † † † † † †  † † † †
>50, <=75 † † † † † †  † † † †
>75 † † † † † †  † † † †
Unavailable or unknown # # 9.12 62.43 -12.96 -0.59  23.41 7.96 15.45 0.66

Percent enrolled: Hispanic
<=25  40 10 88.23 37.57 12.32 0.16  74.65 89.87 -15.23 -0.20
>25, <=50 # # 1.77 # # #  1.29 1.37 -0.08 -0.06
>50, <=75 # # 0.88 # # #  0.65 0.79 -0.15 -0.23
>75 † † † † † †  † † † †
Unavailable or unknown # # 9.12 62.43 -12.96 -0.59  23.41 7.96 15.45 0.66

See notes at end of table.

A
ppendix K

.  N
onresponse B

ias A
nalysis

K
-13

Table K–2. Institution nonresponse bias before nonresponse adjustment and after weight adjustments for selected variables for public
less-than-2-year institutions: 2004—Continued

Before nonresponse adjustment After nonresponse adjustment

Variable
Unweighted
respondents

Unweighted
non-

respondents

Respondent
mean

weighted

Non-
respondent

mean
weighted

Estimated
bias

Relative
bias

Overall
mean,
before

adjustments

Overall
mean, after

adjustments
Estimated

bias
Relative

bias
Total undergraduate enrollment3

<=206 10 # 54.94 21.99 8.01 0.17  46.11 66.55 -20.45 -0.44
>206, <=798 10 # 21.19 3.72 4.25 0.25  16.51 14.76 1.75 0.11
>798, <=2,099 10 # 8.86 7.65 0.29 0.03  8.54 5.80 2.74 0.32
>2099 10 # 5.89 4.20 0.41 0.08  5.44 4.93 0.51 0.09
Unavailable or unknown # # 9.12 62.43 -12.96 -0.59  23.41 7.96 15.45 0.66

Total male undergraduate
enrollment3

<=87 10 # 50.48 25.72 6.02 0.14  43.84 62.15 -18.30 -0.42
>87, <=309 10 # 23.43 # #2 #  17.15 17.58 -0.44 -0.03
>309, <=1,015 10 # 11.52 6.16 1.30 0.13  10.08 7.76 2.33 0.23
>1,015 10 # 5.45 5.69 -0.06 -0.01  5.52 4.55 0.96 0.17
Unavailable or unknown # # 9.12 62.43 -12.96 -0.59  23.41 7.96 15.45 0.66

Total female undergraduate
enrollment3

<=119 10 # 54.51 21.99 7.91 0.17  45.79 66.22 -20.43 -0.45
>119, <=342 10 # 21.78 3.72 4.39 0.25  16.94 15.18 1.76 0.10
>342, <=927 10 10 8.26 9.44 -0.29 -0.03  8.58 5.41 3.17 0.37
>927 10 # 6.33 2.41 0.95 0.18  5.28 5.23 0.05 0.01
Unavailable or unknown # # 9.12 62.43 -12.96 -0.59  23.41 7.96 15.45 0.66

† Not applicable.
# Rounds to zero.
1 New England = Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont; Mid East = Delaware, District of Columbia, Maryland, New Jersey, New York,
Pennsylvania; Great Lakes = Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Ohio, Wisconsin;  Plains = Iowa, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri, Nebraska, North Dakota, South Dakota;
Southeast = Alabama, Arkansas, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee, Virginia, West Virginia; Southwest = Arizona, New
Mexico, Oklahoma, Texas; Rocky Mountains = Colorado, Idaho, Montana, Utah, Wyoming; Far West = Alaska, California, Hawaii, Nevada, Oregon, Washington;

[…]

Schools of business and
management

† † † † † †  † † † †

Schools of art, music, and design † † † † † †  † † † †
Schools of law † † † † † †  † † † †
Teachers colleges † † † † † †  † † † †
Other specialized institutions † † † † † †  † † † †
Tribal colleges and universities # # 0.28 # # #  0.21 0.22 -0.01 -0.04
Unavailable or unknown 60 10 15.18 5.98 2.14 0.16  13.11 19.77 -6.67 -0.51

Degree of urbanization
Large city 50 10 12.27 6.75 1.28 0.12  11.02 11.72 -0.70 -0.06
Mid-size city 90 10 25.91 32.17 -1.46 -0.05  27.32 24.84 2.48 0.09
Urban fringe of large city 70 20 18.16 20.99 -0.66 -0.03  18.80 16.35 2.45 0.13

See notes at end of table.

A
ppendix K

.  N
onresponse B

ias A
nalysis

K
-15

Table K–3. Institution nonresponse bias before nonresponse adjustment and after weight adjustments for selected variables for public
2-year institutions: 2004—Continued

Before nonresponse adjustment After nonresponse adjustment

Variable
Unweighted
respondents

Unweighted
non-

respondents

Respondent
mean

weighted

Non-
respondent

mean
weighted

Estimated
bias

Relative
bias

Overall
mean,
before

adjustments

Overall
mean, after

adjustments
Estimated

bias
Relative

bias
Urban fringe of mid-size city 20 # 4.12 1.31 0.65 0.19 3.48 3.64 -0.16 -0.05
Large town 10 # 2.49 8.83 -1.48 -0.37 3.92 2.13 1.79 0.46
Small town 70 10 25.07 26.82 -0.41 -0.02 25.46 25.72 -0.26 -0.01
Rural 20 # 6.93 1.41 1.29 0.23 5.69 6.06 -0.37 -0.06
Not assigned 10 # 1.40 0.51 0.21 0.17 1.20 1.31 -0.11 -0.09
Unavailable or unknown 10 # 3.65 1.21 0.57 0.18 3.10 8.23 -5.13 -1.65

Bureau of Economic Analysis Code
(Office of Business Economics
[OBE]) Region1

New England  20 # 4.33 3.93 0.09 0.02 4.24 4.53 -0.29 -0.07
Mid East  40 10 8.86 10.22 -0.32 -0.03 9.17 12.20 -3.04 -0.33
Great Lakes  60 # 16.10 3.25 2.992 0.23 13.20 16.12 -2.92 -0.22
Plains  40 10 12.38 5.66 1.57 0.14 10.87 12.48 -1.62 -0.15
Southeast  90 10 31.45 27.92 0.82 0.03 30.65 28.87 1.78 0.06
Southwest 40 # 12.01 1.99 2.332 0.24 9.75 10.79 -1.04 -0.11
Rocky Mountains  # # 2.01 21.50 -4.54 -0.69 6.41 2.78 3.63 0.57
Far West  40 20 12.41 25.01 -2.93 -0.19 15.25 11.86 3.39 0.22
Outlying areas  # # 0.45 0.51 -0.02 -0.03 0.46 0.36 0.10 0.22

Historically Black college or
university

Yes # # 2.85 # # # 2.21 2.54 -0.34 -0.15
No 320 60 97.15 100.00 -0.66 -0.01 97.79 97.46 0.34 #

Percent receiving federal grant aid
<=25  80 10 22.83 19.47 0.78 0.04 22.07 20.57 1.50 0.07
>25, <=50 170 30 48.43 49.00 -0.13 # 48.56 45.35 3.20 0.07
>50, <=75 60 10 20.98 23.03 -0.48 -0.02 21.44 21.09 0.35 0.02
>75 10 # 3.95 7.30 -0.78 -0.16 4.71 5.02 -0.31 -0.07
Unavailable or unknown 10 # 3.81 1.21 0.61 0.19 3.22 7.98 -4.75 -1.47

Percent receiving state/local grant
aid

<=25  150 30 48.11 49.92 -0.42 -0.01 48.52 47.06 1.46 0.03
>25, <=50 90 20 30.54 45.02 -3.37 -0.10 33.80 29.84 3.97 0.12
>50, <=75 50 10 11.16 3.45 1.792 0.19 9.42 9.71 -0.29 -0.03
>75 30 # 6.38 0.40 1.392 0.28 5.03 5.42 -0.39 -0.08
Unavailable or unknown 10 # 3.81 1.21 0.61 0.19 3.22 7.98 -4.75 -1.47

See notes at end of table.

A
ppendix K

.  N
onresponse B

ias A
nalysis

K
-16

Table K–3. Institution nonresponse bias before nonresponse adjustment and after weight adjustments for selected variables for public
2-year institutions: 2004—Continued

Before nonresponse adjustment After nonresponse adjustment

Variable
Unweighted
respondents

Unweighted
non-

respondents

Respondent
mean

weighted

Non-
respondent

mean
weighted

Estimated
bias

Relative
bias

Overall
mean,
before

adjustments

Overall
mean, after

adjustments
Estimated

bias
Relative

bias
Percent receiving institutional grant

aid

<=25  280 50 75.29 81.95 -1.55 -0.02 76.79 70.80 6.00 0.08
>25, <=50 30 # 15.03 0.40 3.412 0.29 11.73 15.28 -3.55 -0.30
>50, <=75 # # 4.86 16.44 -2.69 -0.36 7.48 5.23 2.24 0.30
>75 # # 1.00 # # # 0.78 0.72 0.05 0.07
Unavailable or unknown 10 # 3.81 1.21 0.61 0.19 3.22 7.98 -4.75 -1.47

Percent receiving student loan aid
<=25  250 40 74.81 74.88 -0.02 # 74.83 69.82 5.01 0.07
>25, <=50 60 10 14.59 22.30 -1.80 -0.11 16.33 13.88 2.44 0.15
>50, <=75 10 # 6.56 1.61 1.15 0.21 5.44 8.13 -2.69 -0.49
>75 # # 0.23 # # # 0.18 0.19 -0.01 -0.06
Unavailable or unknown 10 # 3.81 1.21 0.61 0.19 3.22 7.98 -4.75 -1.47

Percent enrolled: Black, non-
Hispanic

<=25  260 50 81.41 73.08 1.94 0.02 79.53 83.08 -3.54 -0.04
>25, <=50 40 10 12.00 17.40 -1.26 -0.09 13.22 10.68 2.54 0.19
>50, <=75 10 # 3.88 8.30 -1.03 -0.21 4.88 3.61 1.28 0.26
>75 # # 2.23 # # # 1.73 2.10 -0.37 -0.21
Unavailable or unknown # # 0.47 1.21 -0.17 -0.27 0.64 0.54 0.10 0.15

Percent enrolled: Asian or Pacific
Islander

<=25  310 50 97.86 95.79 0.48 # 97.39 97.77 -0.38 #
>25, <=50 10 # 1.25 0.81 0.10 0.09 1.15 1.28 -0.13 -0.11
>50, <=75 # # 0.42 # # # 0.33 0.41 -0.09 -0.27
>75 # # # 2.20 -0.51 -1.00 0.50 † † †
Unavailable or unknown # # 0.47 1.21 -0.17 -0.27 0.64 0.54 0.10 0.15

Percent enrolled: Hispanic
<=25  280 40 89.64 90.58 -0.22 # 89.85 90.39 -0.54 -0.01
>25, <=50 30 10 8.12 5.42 0.63 0.08 7.51 7.49 0.02 #
>50, <=75 10 # 1.06 0.40 0.15 0.17 0.91 0.94 -0.03 -0.03
>75 10 # 0.71 2.39 -0.39 -0.36 1.09 0.63 0.46 0.42
Unavailable or unknown # # 0.47 1.21 -0.17 -0.27 0.64 0.54 0.10 0.15

See notes at end of table.

A
ppendix K

.  N
onresponse B

ias A
nalysis

K
-17

Table K–3. Institution nonresponse bias before nonresponse adjustment and after weight adjustments for selected variables for public
2-year institutions: 2004—Continued

Before nonresponse adjustment After nonresponse adjustment

Variable
Unweighted
respondents

Unweighted
non-

respondents

Respondent
mean

weighted

Non-
respondent

mean
weighted

Estimated
bias

Relative
bias

Overall
mean,
before

adjustments

Overall
mean, after

adjustments
Estimated

bias
Relative

bias
Total undergraduate enrollment3

<=3,564 80 10 33.29 43.40 -2.35 -0.07  35.57 39.10 -3.54 -0.10
>3,564, <=7,738 80 10 26.51 20.92 1.30 0.05  25.24 26.30 -1.05 -0.04
>7,738, <=16,918 80 10 25.52 17.79 1.80 0.08  23.78 21.70 2.08 0.09
>16,918 70 20 14.21 16.69 -0.58 -0.04  14.77 12.37 2.41 0.16
Unavailable or unknown # # 0.47 1.21 -0.17 -0.27  0.64 0.54 0.10 0.15

Total male undergraduate
enrollment3

<=1,355 80 10 36.08 44.31 -1.91 -0.05  37.94 42.35 -4.41 -0.12
>1,355, <=3,237 90 10 25.28 19.61 1.32 0.06  24.00 24.66 -0.67 -0.03
>3,237, <=7,322 80 10 24.40 19.72 1.09 0.05  23.35 20.36 2.98 0.13
>7,322 70 20 13.76 15.16 -0.33 -0.02  14.08 12.08 1.99 0.14
Unavailable or unknown # # 0.47 1.21 -0.17 -0.27  0.64 0.54 0.10 0.15

Total female undergraduate
enrollment3

<=2,204 80 10 31.61 36.50 -1.14 -0.03  32.71 37.42 -4.71 -0.14
>2,204, <=4,521 90 10 28.35 19.92 1.96 0.07  26.45 28.27 -1.82 -0.07
>4,521, <=9,679 80 10 26.04 25.68 0.08 #  25.96 22.05 3.90 0.15
>9,679 70 20 13.53 16.69 -0.74 -0.05  14.24 11.71 2.54 0.18
Unavailable or unknown # # 0.47 1.21 -0.17 -0.27  0.64 0.54 0.10 0.15

† Not applicable.
# Rounds to zero.
1 New England = Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont; Mid East = Delaware, District of Columbia, Maryland, New Jersey, New York,
Pennsylvania; Great Lakes = Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Ohio, Wisconsin;  Plains = Iowa, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri, Nebraska, North Dakota, South Dakota;
Southeast = Alabama, Arkansas, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee, Virginia, West Virginia; Southwest = Arizona, New

[…]

Outlying Areas = American Samoa, Federated States of Micronesia, Guam, Marshall Islands, Northern Mariana Islands, Puerto Rico, Palau, Virgin Islands.
2 Bias is significant at the 0.05/(c-1) level, where c is the number of categories within the primary variable.
3 Undergraduate enrollment categories were defined by quartiles.
SOURCE:  U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, 2004 National Postsecondary Student Aid Study (NPSAS:04).

A
ppendix K

.  N
onresponse B

ias A
nalysis

K
-18

Table K-4. Institution nonresponse bias before nonresponse adjustment and after weight adjustments for selected variables for public
4-year non-doctorate-granting institutions: 2004

Before nonresponse adjustment After nonresponse adjustment

Variable
Unweighted
respondents

Unweighted
non-

respondents

Respondent
mean

weighted

Non-
respondent

mean
weighted

Estimated
bias

Relative
bias

Overall
mean,
before

adjustments

Overall
mean, after

adjustments
Estimated

bias
Relative

bias
Carnegie classification code

Doctorate-granting/research
universities—extensive

† † † † † †  † † † †

Doctorate-granting/research
universities—intensive

† † † † † †  † † † †

Master’s colleges and universities I 70 10 44.90 32.81 2.47 0.06  41.44 47.05 -5.60 -0.14
Master’s (comprehensive) colleges

and universities II
10 # 4.20 7.59 -0.69 -0.14  5.17 3.69 1.48 0.29

Baccalaureate colleges—liberal
arts

# # 2.69 0.82 0.38 0.17  2.16 2.83 -0.67 -0.31

Baccalaureate colleges—general 10 # 19.48 50.75 -6.39 -0.25  28.42 19.01 9.40 0.33
Baccalaureate/associate’s colleges 10 # 2.85 # # #  2.03 2.17 -0.14 -0.07
Associate’s colleges # # 1.67 # # #  1.19 1.06 0.13 0.11
Theological seminaries and other

specialized faith-related
institutions

† † † † † †  † † † †

Medical schools and medical
centers

† † † † † †  † † † †

Other separate health profession
schools

† † † † † †  † † † †

Schools of engineering and
technology

# # 8.21 # # #  5.86 9.27 -3.41 -0.58

Schools of business and
management

† † † † † †  † † † †

Schools of art, music, and design † † † † † †  † † † †
Schools of law † † † † † †  † † † †
Teachers colleges † † † † † †  † † † †
Other specialized institutions # # 14.68 0.82 2.83 0.24  10.72 14.03 -3.31 -0.31
Tribal colleges and universities † † † † † †  † † † †
Unavailable or unknown # # 1.32 7.20 -1.20 -0.48  3.00 0.89 2.11 0.70

Degree of urbanization
Large city 20 # 7.45 1.65 1.18 0.19  5.79 6.71 -0.92 -0.16
Mid-size city 30 # 16.87 50.01 -6.77 -0.29  26.34 15.70 10.65 0.40
Urban fringe of large city 20 # 10.59 8.02 0.52 0.05  9.85 12.31 -2.45 -0.25
Urban fringe of mid-size city 10 # 9.62 3.19 1.31 0.16  7.78 10.17 -2.39 -0.31
Large town 10 # 12.08 # # #  8.63 13.15 -4.52 -0.52
Small town 30 10 36.25 35.48 0.16 #  36.03 37.44 -1.41 -0.04

See notes at end of table.

A
ppendix K

.  N
onresponse B

ias A
nalysis

K
-19

Table K-4. Institution nonresponse bias before nonresponse adjustment and after weight adjustments for selected variables for public
4-year non-doctorate-granting institutions: 2004—Continued

Before nonresponse adjustment After nonresponse adjustment

Variable
Unweighted
respondents

Unweighted
non-

respondents

Respondent
mean

weighted

Non-
respondent

mean
weighted

Estimated
bias

Relative
bias

Overall
mean,
before

adjustments

Overall
mean, after

adjustments
Estimated

bias
Relative

bias
Rural # # 3.40 0.82 0.53 0.18  2.67 2.15 0.52 0.19
Not assigned # # 2.43 # # #  1.73 1.49 0.24 0.14
Unavailable or unknown # # 1.32 0.82 0.10 0.08  1.18 0.89 0.29 0.25

Bureau of Economic Analysis Code
(Office of Business Economics
[OBE]) Region1

New England  10 # 19.56 42.41 -4.67 -0.19  26.10 17.72 8.37 0.32
Mid East  20 # 14.88 15.65 -0.16 -0.01  15.10 15.33 -0.24 -0.02
Great Lakes  20 # 6.87 7.73 -0.18 -0.02  7.12 7.02 0.10 0.01
Plains  10 # 5.46 9.16 -0.75 -0.12  6.52 4.79 1.73 0.27
Southeast  30 # 24.85 3.99 4.26 0.21  18.88 20.70 -1.82 -0.10
Southwest 10 # 4.54 14.47 -2.03 -0.31  7.38 4.29 3.09 0.42
Rocky Mountains  10 # 14.07 # # #  10.05 18.49 -8.45 -0.84
Far West  20 10 7.33 6.59 0.15 0.02  7.12 10.17 -3.05 -0.43
Outlying areas  # # 2.43 # # #  1.73 1.49 0.24 0.14

Historically Black college or university
Yes 10 # 8.61 # #2 #  6.15 5.51 0.64 0.10
No 110 20 91.39 100.00 -1.762 -0.02  93.85 94.49 -0.64 -0.01

Percent receiving federal grant aid
<=25  30 10 39.31 16.00 4.76 0.14  32.64 39.92 -7.28 -0.22
>25, <=50 60 10 42.09 67.16 -5.12 -0.11  49.26 45.03 4.23 0.09
>50, <=75 20 # 8.94 1.54 1.51 0.20  6.82 7.23 -0.40 -0.06
>75 # # 6.16 14.47 -1.70 -0.22  8.54 4.25 4.29 0.50
Unavailable or unknown # # 3.50 0.82 0.55 0.19  2.74 3.57 -0.84 -0.31

Percent receiving state/local grant aid
<=25  20 10 25.47 70.86 -9.27 -0.27  38.45 27.43 11.02 0.29
>25, <=50 50 10 53.16 23.45 6.07 0.13  44.67 54.24 -9.58 -0.21
>50, <=75 20 # 12.44 3.32 1.86 0.18  9.83 10.37 -0.53 -0.05
>75 10 # 5.42 1.54 0.79 0.17  4.31 4.38 -0.07 -0.02
Unavailable or unknown # # 3.50 0.82 0.55 0.19  2.74 3.57 -0.84 -0.31

Percent receiving institutional grant aid
<=25  70 10 63.12 69.06 -1.21 -0.02  64.82 61.12 3.70 0.06
>25, <=50 20 10 20.53 20.96 -0.09 #  20.66 21.20 -0.54 -0.03

See notes at end of table.

A
ppendix K

.  N
onresponse B

ias A
nalysis

K
-20

Table K-4. Institution nonresponse bias before nonresponse adjustment and after weight adjustments for selected variables for public
4-year non-doctorate-granting institutions: 2004—Continued

Before nonresponse adjustment After nonresponse adjustment

Variable
Unweighted
respondents

Unweighted
non-

respondents

Respondent
mean

weighted

Non-
respondent

mean
weighted

Estimated
bias

Relative
bias

Overall
mean,
before

adjustments

Overall
mean, after

adjustments
Estimated

bias
Relative

bias
>50, <=75 10 # 12.85 9.16 0.75 0.06  11.79 14.12 -2.32 -0.20
>75 † † † † † †  † † † †
Unavailable or unknown # # 3.50 0.82 0.55 0.19  2.74 3.57 -0.84 -0.31

Percent receiving student loan aid
<=25  30 # 14.23 14.79 -0.12 -0.01  14.39 13.04 1.35 0.09
>25, <=50 50 10 43.26 20.82 4.58 0.12  36.84 42.94 -6.10 -0.17
>50, <=75 30 10 36.82 12.82 4.90 0.15  29.96 38.20 -8.25 -0.28
>75 # # 2.19 50.75 -9.92 -0.82  16.08 2.24 13.83 0.86
Unavailable or unknown # # 3.50 0.82 0.55 0.19  2.74 3.57 -0.84 -0.31

Percent enrolled: Black, non-Hispanic
<=25  100 20 88.56 53.59 7.14 0.09  78.56 91.63 -13.06 -0.17
>25, <=50 10 # 3.83 3.99 -0.03 -0.01  3.88 3.44 0.44 0.11
>50, <=75 † † † † † †  † † † †
>75 10 # 7.61 # # #  5.43 4.93 0.50 0.09
Unavailable or unknown # # # 42.41 -8.66 -1.00  12.13 † † †

Percent enrolled: Asian or Pacific
Islander

<=25  110 20 97.96 55.94 8.59 0.10  85.95 97.64 -11.69 -0.14
>25, <=50 # # 2.04 1.65 0.08 0.04  1.92 2.36 -0.44 -0.23
>50, <=75 † † † † † †  † † † †
>75 † † † † † †  † † † †
Unavailable or unknown # # # 42.41 -8.66 -1.00  12.13 † † †

Percent enrolled: Hispanic
<=25  100 20 92.66 41.47 10.46 0.13  78.02 93.45 -15.43 -0.20
>25, <=50 10 # 4.52 15.30 -2.20 -0.33  7.60 4.65 2.95 0.39
>50, <=75 † † † † † †  † † † †
>75 # # 2.82 0.82 0.41 0.17  2.25 1.90 0.35 0.16
Unavailable or unknown # # # 42.41 -8.66 -1.00  12.13 † † †

Total undergraduate enrollment3
<=3,892 30 10 49.62 26.10 4.80 0.11  42.90 48.73 -5.83 -0.14
>3,892, <=6,690 30 # 22.19 19.91 0.47 0.02  21.54 18.12 3.42 0.16
>6,690, <=11,155 30 # 16.72 1.92 3.022 0.22  12.49 19.96 -7.48 -0.60
>11,155 30 10 11.47 9.65 0.37 0.03  10.95 13.19 -2.24 -0.20
Unavailable or unknown # # # 42.41 -8.66 -1.00  12.13 † † †

See notes at end of table.

A
ppendix K

.  N
onresponse B

ias A
nalysis

K
-21

Table K-4. Institution nonresponse bias before nonresponse adjustment and after weight adjustments for selected variables for public
4-year non-doctorate-granting institutions: 2004—Continued

Before nonresponse adjustment After nonresponse adjustment

Variable
Unweighted
respondents

Unweighted
non-

respondents

Respondent
mean

weighted

Non-
respondent

mean
weighted

Estimated
bias

Relative
bias

Overall
mean,
before

adjustments

Overall
mean, after

adjustments
Estimated

bias
Relative

bias
Total male undergraduate enrollment3

<=1,505 30 10 53.23 26.10 5.54 0.12  45.47 52.02 -6.54 -0.14
>1,505, <=2,664 30 # 18.19 15.65 0.52 0.03  17.46 14.49 2.98 0.17
>2,664, <=4,596 30 # 16.47 7.01 1.93 0.13  13.77 20.41 -6.64 -0.48
>4,596 30 10 12.10 8.83 0.67 0.06  11.17 13.09 -1.92 -0.17
Unavailable or unknown # # # 42.41 -8.66 -1.00  12.13 † † †

Total female undergraduate
enrollment3

<=2,317 30 10 43.21 39.25 0.81 0.02  42.08 44.10 -2.02 -0.05
>2,317, <=4,181 30 # 29.47 6.76 4.64 0.19  22.98 25.76 -2.78 -0.12
>4,181, <=6,285 30 # 15.51 5.91 1.96 0.14  12.77 16.26 -3.50 -0.27
>6,285 30 10 11.80 5.66 1.25 0.12  10.05 13.88 -3.83 -0.38
Unavailable or unknown # # # 42.41 -8.66 -1.00  12.13 † † †

Total graduate/first-professional
enrollment4

<=1,384 50 10 39.90 87.60 -9.742 -0.20  53.54 36.67 16.872 0.32
>1,384 50 10 25.68 11.58 2.88 0.13  21.64 30.09 -8.44 -0.39
Total enrollment = 0 20 # 34.43 0.82 6.862 0.25  24.82 33.25 -8.43 -0.34

Total male graduate/first-professional
enrollment4

<=462 50 10 40.96 87.60 -9.532 -0.19  54.29 39.01 15.29 0.28
>462 50 10 24.62 11.58 2.66 0.12  20.89 27.75 -6.86 -0.33
Total enrollment = 0 20 # 34.43 0.82 6.862 0.25  24.82 33.25 -8.43 -0.34

Total female graduate/first-
professional enrollment4

<=888 50 10 39.24 88.42 -10.052 -0.20  53.30 36.01 17.292 0.32
>888 50 10 26.01 10.75 3.12 0.14  21.64 30.32 -8.68 -0.40
Total enrollment = 0 20 # 34.76 0.82 6.932 0.25  25.05 33.67 -8.61 -0.34

† Not applicable.
# Rounds to zero.
1 New England = Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont; Mid East = Delaware, District of Columbia, Maryland, New Jersey, New York,
Pennsylvania; Great Lakes = Illinois, Indiana, Michigan, Ohio, Wisconsin;  Plains = Iowa, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri, Nebraska, North Dakota, South Dakota;
Southeast = Alabama, Arkansas, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee, Virginia, West Virginia; Southwest = Arizona, New
Mexico, Oklahoma, Texas; Rocky Mountains = Colorado, Idaho, Montana, Utah, Wyoming; Far West = Alaska, California, Hawaii, Nevada, Oregon, Washington;

[…]

2 Bias is significant at the 0.05/(c-1) level, where c is the number of categories within the primary variable.
3 Undergraduate enrollment categories were defined by quartiles.
4 Graduate/first-professional enrollment categories were defined by the median.
SOURCE:  U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, 2004 National Postsecondary Student Aid Study (NPSAS:04).

A
ppendix K

.  N
onresponse B

ias A
nalysis

K
-22

Table K-5. Institution nonresponse bias before nonresponse adjustment and after weight adjustments for selected variables for
private not-for-profit 4-year non-doctorate-granting institutions: 2004

Before nonresponse adjustment After nonresponse adjustment

Variable
Unweighted
respondents

Unweighted
non-

respondents

Respondent
mean

weighted

Non-
respondent

mean
weighted

Estimated
bias

Relative
bias

Overall
mean,
before

adjustments

Overall
mean, after

adjustments
Estimated

bias
Relative

bias
Carnegie classification code

Doctorate-granting/research
universities—extensive

† † † † † †  † † † †

Doctorate-granting/research
universities—intensive

† † † † † †  † † † †

Master’s colleges and universities I 40 10 13.72 18.23 -0.92 -0.06  14.57 14.77 -0.20 -0.01
Master’s (comprehensive) colleges

and universities II
10 # 5.97 4.12 0.38 0.07  5.62 4.98 0.64 0.11

Baccalaureate colleges—liberal
arts

40 10 13.92 11.86 0.42 0.03  13.53 13.12 0.41 0.03

Baccalaureate colleges—general 60 10 28.37 30.97 -0.53 -0.02  28.86 26.82 2.04 0.07

Baccalaureate/associate’s colleges # # 0.81 5.35 -0.93 -0.53  1.67 0.81 0.86 0.51
Associate’s colleges 10 # 2.33 3.82 -0.30 -0.12  2.61 3.32 -0.71 -0.27
Theological seminaries and other

specialized faith-related
institutions

10 # 20.14 6.17 2.86 0.17  17.50 18.13 -0.63 -0.04

Medical schools and medical
centers

† † † † † †  † † † †

Other separate health profession
schools

10 # 2.99 2.03 0.20 0.07  2.81 4.61 -1.81 -0.64

Schools of engineering and
technology

# # 1.40 # # #  1.14 1.11 0.03 0.03

Schools of business and
management

10 # 1.87 2.97 -0.22 -0.11  2.08 2.68 -0.60 -0.29

Schools of art, music, and design 10 10 3.02 7.35 -0.89 -0.23  3.84 3.02 0.82 0.21

Schools of law † † † † † †  † † † †
Teachers colleges # # 0.58 # # #  0.47 1.38 -0.91 -1.94

Other specialized institutions # # 1.63 3.85 -0.45 -0.22  2.05 1.45 0.60 0.29
Tribal colleges and universities † † † † † †  † † † †

Unavailable or unknown 10 # 3.23 3.28 -0.01 #  3.24 3.80 -0.55 -0.17

Degree of urbanization

Large city 50 10 13.80 32.48 -3.82 -0.22  17.33 14.07 3.26 0.19
Mid-size city 60 20 21.32 29.97 -1.77 -0.08  22.95 20.88 2.07 0.09

Urban fringe of large city 40 10 32.41 13.13 3.95 0.14  28.76 35.54 -6.78 -0.24
Urban fringe of mid-size city 20 10 9.27 18.93 -1.98 -0.18  11.10 8.83 2.27 0.20

Large town 10 # 1.39 # # #  1.13 1.18 -0.05 -0.05
See notes at end of table.

A
ppendix K

.  N
onresponse B

ias A
nalysis

K
-23

Table K-5. Institution nonresponse bias before nonresponse adjustment and after weight adjustments for selected variables for
private not-for-profit 4-year non-doctorate-granting institutions: 2004—Continued

Before nonresponse adjustment After nonresponse adjustment

Variable
Unweighted
respondents

Unweighted
non-

respondents

Respondent
mean

weighted

Non-
respondent
